502187398 01/08/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hoffman Enclosures, Inc.	01/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aspen Motion Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1120 Rock Road	
City:	Radford	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24141	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8164293	
Patent Number:	8183810	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142713552

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: pat-dept@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Raye Lynn Daugherty

Address Line 1: 411 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Ste. 2350

Address Line 2: Quarles & Brady

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 144054.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raye Lynn Daugherty

Total Attachments: 2 source=Hoffman#page1.tif source=Hoffman#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029588 FRAME: 0863

80.00 8164

502187398

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hoffman Enclosures Inc., a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business at 2100 Hoffman Way, Anoka, Minnesota 55303 ("Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed on the attached schedule ("Schedule;")

WHEREAS, Aspen Motion Technologies, Inc., a Virginia corporation with its principal place of business at 1120 Rock Road, Radford, Virginia 24141 ("Assignee") desires to acquire Assignor's interest in the patents and patent applications set forth in the Schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of its right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in the attached Schedule, including any applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, and reissues based upon the patents and patent applications, and in and to any and all patent applications now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, which shall be filed in the name of the Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States patents and patent applications.

Upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, Assignor will execute any and all papers requested by Assignee for the filing and granting of patent applications and the perfection of title thereto in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor and Assignee has executed this agreement on the date listed below.

HOFFMAN ENCLOSURES INC.

Name: Angela D. Lageson

Title: Secretary and General Counsel

Date: IPMUARY 7, 2013

ASPEN MOTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Title: Secretary and General Counsel

Date: JANUARY 7, 2013

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Application No. Application Date	Grant No. Grant Date
Method of Controlling a Motor	U.S.	12/555,677 09/08/2009	8,164,293 04/24/2012
Method of Controlling a Motor	Brazil	BR1120120052276 09/08/2010	
Method of Operating a Motor	U.S.	12/555,659 09/08/2009	8,183,810 05/22/2012
Method of Operating a Motor	Brazil	BR1120120052594 09/08/2010	

PATENT REEL: 029588 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 01/08/2013